































































































































































































































































































Moore Haven Correctional Facility
South Bay Correctional Facility

Sheriff's Corrections

Alachua County Sheriff's Office
Baker County Sheriff's Office

Bay County Sheriff's Office
Bradford County Sheriff's Office
Brevard County Sheriff's Office
Broward County Sheriff's Office
Charlotte County Sheriff's Office
Clay County Sheriff's Office
Collier County Sheriff's Office
Columbia County Sheriff's Office
Desoto County Sheriff's Office
Dixie County Sheriff's Office
Escambia County Sheriff's Office
Flagler County Sheriff's Office
Franklin County Sheriff's Office
Gadsden County Sheriff's Office
Gilchrist County Sheriff's Office
Glades County Sheriff's Office
Hamilton County Sheriff's Office
Hardee County Sheriff's Office
Hendry County Sheriff's Office
Hernando County Sheriff's Office
Highlands County Sheriff's Office
Hillshorough County Sheriff's Office
Holmes County Sheriff's Office
Indian River County Sheriff's Office
Jackson County Sheriff's Office
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office
Jefferson County Sheriff's Office
Lafayette County Sheriff's Office

30,160
30,056

33,862
32,034
30,000
28,000
36,004
41,474
39,520
34,650
41,645
30,000
33,469
29,250
33,882
33,012
3,000
30,000
30,000
36,256
20,000
33,009
36,000
39,401
31,796
44,335
22,500
38,950
28,000
31,464
25,000
26,000

35,500
34,320

47,213
40,675
40,000
30,500
52,289
50,361
51,134
46,974
52,097
38,500
40,021
30,500
43,187
40,439
30,500
40,628
32,000
44,554
X
35,509
42,650
55,840
51,406
70,456
23,500
X
29,120
45,060
X
X

40,000
42,000

61,963
46,755
45,000
37,000
61,154
52,577
68,555
54,827
81,809
43,000
51,775
38,000
50,797
73,000
31,000
45,000
40,000
50,145

X
42,494
51,000
78,107
60,126
83,407

X

X
30,120
52,944

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
1
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
2.5
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable



Lake County Sheriff's Office

Lee County Sheriff's Office

Leon County Sheriff's Office

Levy County Sheriff's Office
Liberty County Sheriff's Office
Madison County Sheriff's Office
Manatee County Sheriff's Office
Marion County Sheriff's Office
Martin County Sheriff's Office
Monroe County Sheriff's Office
Nassau County Sheriff's Office
Okeechobee County Sheriff's Office
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office
Pasco County Sheriff's Office
Pinellas County Sheriff's Office
Polk County Sheriff's Office
Putnam County Sheriff's Office
Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office
Sarasota County Sheriff's Office
Seminole County Sheriff's Office
St. Johns County Sheriff's Office
St. Lucie County Sheriff's Office
Sumter County Sheriff's Office
Suwannee County Sheriff's Office
Taylor County Sheriff's Office
Union County Sheriff's Office
Wakulla County Sheriff's Office
Walton County Sheriff's Office
Washington County Sheriff's Office

35,485
35,294
35,874
28,840
30,000
28,840
40,785
28,521
42,120
43,050
32,000
34,000
47,220
39,581
41,284
38,506
29,120
30,560
38,000
36,089
36,050
38,722
36,167
30,000
32,305
26,000
29,000
15
28,538

39,034
50,000
47,070
35,500
35,000
31,594
66,901
44,109
62,462
55,497
45,000
45,000
73,440
54,846
62,285
56,941
36,000
36,380
60,000
45,077
55,485
66,688
65,367
34,751
33,000
28,000
33,000
40,812
34,115

42,936
65,000
57,497
47,000
40,000
34,611
81,368
50,441
90,459
55,808
56,000
52,000
95,676
74,410
75,780
66,552
50,000
43,426
68,257
59,113
67,738
78,141
78,449
36,489
33,000
36,500
37,000
44,459
44,620

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
0
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
4.5
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
3.5
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
3
3
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
0
Not Applicable



Statates & Constitution :View Statutes * Online Sunshine http:/'www.leg state.fl.us/Stamtes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display Sta..

Select Year: 2014 Go

The 2014 Florida Statutes
Title X0 Chapter 447 View Entire Chapter
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447.203 Definitions.—As used in this part:

(1) “Commission’ means the Public Employees Relations Commission created by s. 447,205,

(2) “Public employer” ar “employer” means the state or any county, municipality, or special district or any subdivision or agency thereof which the
commission determines has sufficient legal distinctiveness properly ta carry out the functions of a public employer. With respect to all public employees
determined by the commission as properly belonging to a statewide bargaining unit composed of State Career Service System employees or Selected
Prafessional Service employees, the Governor shall be deemed to be the public employer; and the Board of Governors of the State University System, or
the board's designee, shall be deemed to be the public employer with respect to all public employees of each constituent state university, The board of
trustess of a community college shall be deemed to be the public employer with respect to all employees of the community college. The district school
hoard shall be deemed to be the public employer with respect to all employees of the school district, The Board of Trustees of the Florida School for the
Deaf and the Blind shall be deemed to be the public employer with respect te the academic and academic administrative personnel of the Florida School
for the Deaf and the Blind. The Governor shall be deemed tc be the public employer with respect to all employees in the Correctional Education Program
of the Department of Corrections established pursuant to s. 944.801.

(3) “Public employee” means any person employed by 2 public employer except:

fa) Those persons appointed by the Governor or elected by the people, agency heads, and members of boards and commissions.

{b) Those persons holding positions by appaintment or employment in the organized mititia.

(c) Those individuals acting as negotiating representatives for employer authorities.

(d) Those persons who are designated by the commission as managerial or confidential employees pursuant to criteria contained herein.

() Thase persons holding positions of employment with the Florida Legistature.

(f) Those persons who have been convicted of a crime and are inmates confined ta institutions within the state,

(g) Those persons appointed to inspection positions in federal/state fruit and vegetable inspection service whose conditions of appointment are
affected by the following:

1. Federal license reguirement.

2. Federal autonomy regarding investigation and disciplining of appointees.

3. Frequent transfers due to harvesting conditions,

(h) Those persons employed by the Public Employees Relations Commission.

(i) Those persons enrolled as undergraduate students in a state university who perform part-time work for the state university.

(4) “Managerial employees” are those employees who:

{a) Perform jobs that are not of a routine, clerical, or ministerial nature and require the exercise of independent judgment in the performance of
such jobs and to wham one or more of the following applies:

They formulate or assist in formulating policies which are applicable Lo bargaining unit employees.

They may reasonably be required on behalf of the employer to assist in the preparation for the conduct of collective bargaining negotiations.
They have a role in the administration of agreements resulting from collective bargaining negotiations,

They have a significant role in personnel administration.

They have a significant role in employee relations.

They are included in the definition af administrative personnel contained in s. 1012.01(3),

. They have a significam role in the preparation or administration of budgets for any public agency or nstitution or subdivision thereof.

(b) Serve as police chiefs, fire chiefs, or directors of public safety af any police, fire, or public safety department. Other police officers, as defined in
5. 943.10(1), and firefighters, as defined in 5. 633.102, may be determined by the commission to be managerial employees of such departments. In
making such determinations, the commission shall consider, in addition to the criteria established in paragraph (a), the paramilitary organizational
structure of the department involved.

L

=4

However, in determining whether an individual is a managerial employee pursuant to paragraph (a) or paragraph (b}, above, the commission may consider
historic relationships of the employee to the public employer and to coemployees.

(5) *Confidential employees" are persons wha act in a confidential capacity to assist or aid managerial employees as defined In subsection (4),

(6) “Strike’ means the concerted failure of employees to report for duly; the concerted absence of employees from their positions; the concerted
stoppage of work by employees; the concerted submission of resignations by employees; the concerted abstinence in whole or in part by any group of
employees from the full and faithful performance of the duties of employment with a public employer for the purpese of inducing, influencing,
condoning, or coercing a change n the terms and conditions of employment or the rights, privileges, or obhgations of public employment, or participating
in a deliberate and concerted course of conduct which adversely affects the services of the public employer; the concerted failure of employees to report
for work after the expiration of a collective bargaining agreement; and picketing in furtherance of @ work stoppage. The term “strike” shall also mean
any overt preparation, including, but not limited to, the establishment of strike funds with regard to the above-listed activilies,

(7) “Strike funds" are any apprapriations by an employee organization which are established to directly or indirectly aid any employee ar employee
organization to participate In a strike in the state.

(8) “Bargaining unit” means either that unit determined by the commission, that unit determined through local regulations promulgated pursuant to
5. 447.603, or that unit determined by the public employer and the public employee organzation and approved by the commission to be appropriate for
the purposes of collective bargaining. However, no bargaiming unit shall be defined as appropriate which includes employees of two employers that are
not departments of divisions of the state, a county, a municipality, or other political entity.

{9) *“Chief executive officer" for the state shall mean the Governor and for other public employers shall mean the person, whether elected or
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appointed, who is responsible to the legislative body of the public emplayer for the administration of the governmental affairs of the public employer.

(10}  “Legislative body" means the State Legislature, the board of county commissioners, the district school board, the governing bady of a
municipality, or the governing body of an instrumentality or unit of government having autharity to appropriate funds and establish policy gaverning the
terms and conditions of employment and which, as the case may be, is the appropriate |egisiative body for the bargaining unit. For purposes of s.
447,403, the Board of Governors of the Stzte University System, or the board’s designee, shall be deemed Lo be the legislative body with respect to all
employees of each constituent state umversity. For purposes of s. 447.403 the board of trustees of a community college shall be deemed to be the
legislative body with respect to all employees of the community college.

{11} “Employee organization” or “organization” means any labor organization, union, association, fraternal order, occupational or professional
society, or group, however organized or constituted, which represents, or seeks to represent, any public employee or group of public employees
concerning any matters relating ta their employment relationship with a public employer.

(12) *“Bargaining agent™ means the employee organization which has been certified by the commission as representing the employees in the
bargaining unit, as provided in 5. 447.307, or its representative.

(13) *Professional employee” means:

fa) Any employee engaged in work in any two or more of the following categories:

1. Work predominantly intellectual and varied in character as opposed to routine mental, manual, mechanical, or physical work;

2. Work involving the consistent exercise of discretion and judgment in its performance;

3, Work of such a character that the output produced or the result accomplished cannot be standardized in relation to a given period of time; and

4, Work requiring advanced knowledge in a field of sclence or learning customarly acquired by a prolonged course of speciabized intellectual
Instruction and study in an institution of higher learning or a hespital, as distinguished from a general academic education, an apprenticeship, or training
in the performance of routine mental or physical processes.

(b) Any employee whao:

1. Has completed the course of specialized intellectual instruction and study described in subparagraph 4. of paragraph (a); and

2. Is performing related work under supervision of a professional person ta qualify to become a professional employee as defined in paragraph (a).

(14) “Collective bargaining" means the performance of the mutual obligations of the public employer and the bargaining agent of the employee
organization to meet at reasonable times, to negotiate in good faith, and to execute a written contract with respect to agreements reached concerning
the terms and conditions of employment, except that neither party shall be compelled to agree to a proposal or be reguired 1o make a concession unless
otherwise provided in this part.

(15) “membership dues deduction” means the practice of a public employer of deducting dues and uniform assessments from the salary or wages of a
public employee. Such term alsa means the practice of 2 public employer of transmitting the sums so deducted to such employee oreanization.

(16) "Civil service" means any career, civil, or merit system used by any public employer.

(17) “Good faith bargaining™ shall mean, but not be limited to, the willingness of both parties to meet at reasonable times and places, 25 mutually
agreed upon, in order to discuss issues which are proper subjects of bargaining, with the intent of reaching a comman accord. It shall incluge an
obligation for both parties to participate actively in the negotiations with an open mind and a sincere desire, as well as making a sincere effort, to
resolve differences and come to an agreement. In determining whether a party falled to bargain in good faith, the commission shall consider the total
conduct of the parties during negotiations as well as the specific incidents of alleged bad faith. Incidents indicative of bad faith shall include, but not be
limited to, the following occurrences:

(a) Fallure to meet at reasonable times and places with representatives of the other party for the purpese of negotiations.

|b) Placing unreasonable restrictions on the other party as a prerequisiteé to meeting.

() Failure to discuss bargainable issues.

{d) Refusing, upon reasonable written request, to provide public information, excluding work products as defined in s, 447,605.

{e) Refusing 1o negotiate because of an unwanted person on the opposing negotiating team.

(f} Negaotiating directly with employees rather than with their certified bargaining agent.

{g) Refusing to reduce a total agreement to writing,

(18) “Student representative” means the representative selected by each community college or university student government association, Each
representative may be present at all negotiating sessions that take place between the appropriate public employer and an exclusive bargaining agent,
The representative must be enrolled as a student with at least 8 credit hours in the respective community college or university during his or her term as

student representative.
History, -5, 3, ch, 74-100; 5. 1, ch. 76-39; 5. 1, ch. P&-214; 2. 1, ch. 76:26%; 5. 1, ch. 7T-174; 5. 6, ch. 77-343; 5. 1, ch, 79-100; 5. 118, ch. 79:222, 5, 2, <h. 81-305; s5. 10, 12, ch.

B5-241; 5. 12, ch. 85-318; 5. 5, eh. B6-145; 5. 35, ch. B9-526; 5. 12, ch. 90-365; 5 21, ch. 91-55; 5. 14, ch, 91.269; 5. 1, ch, 94-89; 5. 12, ch. 95-325; 5. 152, ch. 97.103; 5. 1, ch. 2000-156;
5. 10086, ch, 2002-287; 5. 52, ch, 2007-217; 5. 140, ch. 2013183
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447.401 Grievance procedures.—Each public employer and bargaining agent shall negotiate a grievance procedure to be used for the settlement
of disputes between employer and employee, or group of employees, involving the interpretation or application of a collective bargaining agreement.
Such grievance procedure shall have as its terminal step a final and binding disposition by an impartial neutral, mutually selected by the parties;
however, when the issue under appeal 15 an allegation of abuse, abandonment, or neglect by an employee under 5. 39,201 or 5. 415.1034, the grievance
may not be decided until the abuse, abandonment, or neglect of a child has been judicially determined. However, an arbiter or other neutral shall not
have the power to add to, subtract from, modify, or alter the terms of a collective bargaining agreement. If an employee organization is certified as the
bargaining agent of a unit, the grievance procedure then in existence may be the subject of collective bargaining, and any agreement which is reached
shall supersede the previously existing procedure, All public employees shall have the right 1o a fair and equitable grievance procedure administered
without regard to membership or nonmembership in any organization, except that certified employee organizations shall not be required to process
grievances for employees who are not members of the organization. A career service employee shall have the option of utilizing the civil service appeal
procedure, an unfair labor practice procedure, or a grievance procedure established under this section, but such employee 1s precluded from availing

himself or herself to more than one of these procedures.
History.—s 3, ch, 74-100; 5. 1, ch. 74-378: 5. 14, ch. 77-343; 5 38, ch. B7-238; 5. 12, ch. 88-290; 5. 32, ch. 91 57: 5 135, ch. 95-418; 4. 156, ch. 97-103; 5. 194, ch. 98-403; 5. 10, ch.

2000349,
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